The specific species and size of the trees have been vetted by, and coordinated with, RAP’s 
Planning, Construction & Maintenance Division and Forestry Division. 

Through funding received by the LAPF from the Annenberg Foundation in the amount of Twenty-
five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), the LAPF has offered to fund the proposed park-forest 
Project improvements described herein at Martin Luther King Jr. Recreation Center, located at 
3916 S Western Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90062 (Park), at no cost to RAP.  The proposed Project 
valued at approximately $25,000.00, consists of park-forest improvements which include the

[...]

only report on expenditures from the last reporting period through the end of the grant period.  

EXHIBIT B  

GRANT AWARD AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Excluding any reduction for unused or uncommitted funds, the Grantee shall receive the follow-

ing grant award: 

One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,900,000) to be paid according to the following 

phases: 

January 2017  $1,000,000 

June 2017   $100,000 

June 2018   $800,000 

The funds will be allocated across the project phases as follows: 

No more than 20% ($380,000) for Conceptual Design, Design Development and Pre-